Personnel  29.0  26.7  —  26.7  8.9 %

Outsourcing and professional fees  13.3  11.5  —  11.5  16.2 %

General, administrative, and other  2.7  11.1  —  11.1  (75.9) %

Total operating expenses $ 111.4 $ 101.6 $ — $ 101.6  9.7 %

Income before taxes $ 28.1 $ (7.8) $ (1.4) $ (9.2) NM

Income tax provision  5.1  (1.8)  (0.4)  (2.2) NM

Net income $ 23.0 $ (6.0) $ (1.0) $ (7.0) NM

Consolidated
fair value
pro forma
income
statement
reconciliation

(1) Beginning in 2021 the Company no longer includes any Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments because all loans originated and held for investment and
asset-backed notes issued are recorded at fair value. Therefore, the three months ended September 30, 2021 is presented on a GAAP basis and the
three months ended September 30, 2020 includes Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments related to its asset-backed notes at amortized cost.

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

22

Nine Months
Ended Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2021 (1) September 30, 2020 % Change

As
Reported

As
Reported

FV
Adjustment

FV
Pro Forma Y / Y

Interest income $ 401.2 $ 415.5 $ — $ 415.5  (3.4) %
Non-interest income  31.4  27.4  —  27.4  14.8 %
Total revenue $ 432.7 $ 442.9 $ — $ 442.9  (2.3) %
Less:

Interest expense $ 36.2 $ 44.9 $ (0.9) $ 44.0  (17.6) %
Net increase (decrease) in FV  (26.5)  (177.6)  0.7  (176.9)  (85.0) %
Net revenue $ 370.0 $ 220.4 $ 1.6 $ 222.0  66.6 %
Operating expenses:
Technology and facilities $ 100.3 $ 93.9 $ — $ 93.9  6.8 %
Sales and marketing  79.7  65.5  —  65.5  21.7 %
Personnel  84.4  79.9  —  79.9  5.6 %
Outsourcing and professional fees  40.8  36.2  —  36.2  12.5 %
General, administrative, and other  22.9  17.6  —  17.6  30.0 %
Total operating expenses $ 328.1 $ 293.2 $ — $ 293.2  11.9 %

Income before taxes $ 41.9 $ (72.8) $ 1.6 $ (71.2) NM
Income tax provision  8.7  (19.2)  0.7  (18.5) NM
Net income $ 33.2 $ (53.6) $ 0.9 $ (52.7) NM

($ Millions)

Consolidated
fair value
pro forma
income
statement
reconciliation

(1)   Beginning in 2021 the Company no longer includes any Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments because all loans originated and held for investment and
asset-backed notes issued are recorded at fair value. Therefore, the nine months ended September 30, 2021 is presented on a GAAP basis and the
nine months ended September 30, 2020 includes Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments related to its asset-backed notes at amortized cost.

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

23

Quarter Ended

% Change

[…]

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 2,347.9 $ 2,221.5 $ 1,992.1 $ 2,009.1 $ 1,917.5  22.4 %

Memo:

FVPF total assets (1) $ 2,347.9 $ 2,221.5 $ 1,992.1 $ 2,009.1 $ 1,917.5  22.4 %
FVPF total liabilities (1) $ 1,836.5 $ 1,737.2 $ 1,520.1 $ 1,543.4 $ 1,465.2  25.3 %
FVPF total stockholders' equity (1) $ 511.4 $ 484.3 $ 472.0 $ 465.7 $ 452.3  13.1 %

($ Millions)

Condensed
balance
sheet

(1) Beginning in 2021 the Company no longer includes any Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments because all loans originated and held for investment and
asset-backed notes issued are recorded at fair value. Therefore, 3Q21, 2Q21 and 1Q21 are  presented on a GAAP basis and prior quarters include
Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments related to its asset-backed notes at amortized cost.

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

24

Quarter Ended Quarter Ended
September 30,

2021(1) September 30, 2020

As Reported As Reported FV Adjustment FV Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents $ 168.4 $ 109.7 $ — $ 109.7

Restricted cash  55.3  53.8  —  53.8

Loans receivable at fair value  1,971.4  1,605.4  —  1,605.4

Other assets  152.8  148.7  —  148.7

Total assets $ 2,347.9 $ 1,917.5 $ — $ 1,917.5

Total debt  1,688.4  1,316.6  —  1,316.6

Other liabilities  148.0  147.9  0.7  148.6

Total liabilities $ 1,836.5 $ 1,464.5 $ 0.7 $ 1,465.2

Total stockholders' equity $ 511.4 $ 453.0 $ (0.7) $ 452.3

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 2,347.9 $ 1,917.5 $ — $ 1,917.5

($ Millions)

Condensed
fair value
pro forma
balance sheet
reconciliation

(1) Beginning in 2021 the Company no longer includes any Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments because all loans originated and held for investment
and asset-backed notes issued are recorded at fair value. Therefore, the quarter ended September 30, 2021 is presented on a GAAP basis and the
quarter ended September 30, 2020 includes Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments related to its asset-backed notes at amortized cost.

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.